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BERNIE QUILTER
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, LUCAS COUNTY, OHIOH 0F CAURTS

STATE OF OHIO ) Case No: CR 202302965-000
Plaintiff )
V. ) NOTICE OF FILING INDICTMENT
) .
JEREMY CHESSER ) Louis Kountouris, #0023692
Defendant ) Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Indictment for the above captioned case has been filed with the Lucas County Clerk of Courts. Notice of filing herein
contains an abbreviated summary of the indictment for the purpose of clerical intake with the Lucas County Clerk of Coutts and
- neither replaces nor supplements the charges listed in the attached indictment.

D-  JEREMY CHESSER ,
ORIG TRUE BILL-NO BOOK/WARRANT

ct1l 2907.05A4&C F3 GROSS SEXUAL IMPOSITION F3 F3
ct2  2919.22BSE1&E4 F2 ENDANGERING CHILDREN ' F2
ct3  2907.04A&BI1 UNLAWFUL SEXUAL CONDUCT WITH A MINOR F4
ct4 2907.04A&BI UNLAWFUL SEXUAL CONDUCT WITH A MINOR F4
ctS  2907.321A1&C F2 PANDERING OBSCENITY INVOLVING A MINOR . F2
ct6  2907.321A1&C F2 PANDERING OBSCENITY INVOLVING A MINOR F2
ct7 2907.321A1&C F2 PANDERING OBSCENITY INVOLVING A MINOR F2
ct8 2907.321A1&C F2 PANDERING OBSCENITY INVOLVING A MINOR F2
ct9  2907.321A1&C F2 PANDERING OBSCENITY INVOLVING A MINOR F2
ct 10 2907.321A1&C F2 PANDERING OBSCENITY INVOLVING A MINOR F2
ct1l 2907.321A1&C F2 PANDERING OBSCENITY INVOLVING A MINOR F2
ct12 2907.321A1&C F2 PANDERING OBSCENITY INVOLVING A MINOR F2
ct 13 2907.321A1&C F2 PANDERING OBSCENITY INVOLVING A MINOR F2
ct 14 2907.321A1&C F2 ' PANDERING OBSCENITY INVOLVING A MINOR F2
ct15 2907.321A1&C F2 PANDERING OBSCENITY INVOLVING A MINOR F2
ct16 2907.321A1&C F2 PANDERING OBSCENITY INVOLVING A MINOR F2
ct17 2907.321A1&C F2 PANDERING OBSCENITY INVOLVING A MINOR F2
ct 18 2907.321A1&C F2 PANDERING OBSCENITY INVOLVING A MINOR F2
ct19 2907.321A1&C F2 PANDERING OBSCENITY INVOLVING A MINOR F2

JULIA R. BATES, PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
LUCAS COUNTY, OHIO

¢ Lpuritggune

By: Louis Keuntouris, #0023692
Assistant Prosecating Attorney

THE STATE OF OHIO, LUCAS COUNTY, ss.

I, J. BERNIE QUILTER, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas in and for said County, do hereby certify that the within
and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original indictment, together with the instruments thereon, now on file in my
office.
WITNESS my hand and seal of said Court at
Toledo, Ohio, this day of , 2023,
J. BERNIE QUILTER, Clerk.

By: Deputy

Case No: CR 202302965-000



INDICTMENT

THE STATE OF OHIO,

Lucas County, } ss.
Of the September; Term of 2023, A.D.

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas County,
Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that
JEREMY CHESSER, on or about the 6TH day of AUGUST, 2022, in Lucas County, Ohio, did
have sexual contact with another, not the spouse of the offender; cause another, not the spouse of
the offender, to have sexual contact with the offender; or cause two or more other persons to have
sexual contact, when the other person, or one of the other persons, was less than thirteen (13)
years of age, whether or not the offender knew the age of that person, in violation of
§2907.05(A)(4) and (C) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, GROSS SEXUAL IMPOSITION,
BEING A FELONY OF THE THIRD DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such case
made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

SECOND COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas County,
Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present
that JEREMY CHESSER, on or about the 6TH day of AUGUST, 2022, in Lucas County,
Ohio, did  recklessly, to a child under eighteen years of age or a mentally or physically
handicapped child under twenty-one years of age, entice, coerce, permit, encourage, compel, hire,
employ, use, or allow the child to act, model, or in any other way participate in, or be photographed
for, the production, presentation, dissemination, or advertisement of any material of performance

that the offender knew or reasonably should have known was obscene, was sexually oriented
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matter, or was nudity-oriented matter, in violation of §2919.22(B)(5), (E)(1) and (E)(4) OF THE
OHIO REVISED CODE, ENDANGERING CHILDREN, BEING A FELONY OF THE
SECOND DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

THIRD COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas
County, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do ﬁﬁd and
present that JEREMY CHESSER, who was eighfeen (18) years of age or older, on or between
the 1ST day of SEPTEMBER, 2007 through the 30TH day of NOVEMBER, 2007, in Lucas
County, Ohio, did knowingly engage in sexual conduct with another, who was not the spouse of
the offender, when the offender knew that the other person was thirteen (13) years of age or older
but less than sixteen (16) years of age, or the offender was reckless in that regard, in violation of
§2907.04(A) and (B)(1) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, UNLAWFUL SEXUAL
CONDUCT WITH A MINOR, BEING A FELONY OF THE FOURTH DEGREE, contrary
to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of
the State of Ohio.

FOURTH COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas
County, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that JEREMY CHESSER, who was éighteen (18) years of age or older, on or between
the 1ST day of DECEMBER, 2007 through the 31ST day of DECEMBER, 2007, in Lucas
County, Ohio, did knowingly engage in sexual conduct with another, who was not the spouse of
the offender, when the offender knew that the other person was thirteen (13) years of age or older

but less than sixteen (16) years of age, or the offender was reckless in that regard, in violation of
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§2907.04(A) and (B)(1) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, UNLAWFUL SEXUAL
CONDUCT WITH A MINOR, BEING A FELONY OF THE FOURTH DEGREE, contrary
to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of
the State of Ohio.

FIFTH COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas County,
Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that
JEREMY CHESSER, on or about the 20TH day of AUGUST, 2023, in Lucas County, Ohio,
with knowledge of the pharacter of the material or performance involved, did create, reproduce, or
publish any obscene material that had a minor as one of its participants or portrayed observers, in
violation of §2907.321(A)(1) and (C) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, PANDERING
OBSCENITY INVOLVING A MINOR, BEING A FELONY OF THE SECOND DEGREE,
contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

SIXTH COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas County,
Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that
JEREMY CHESSER, on or about the 11TH day of AUGUST, 2023, in Lucas County, Ohio,
with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved, did create, reproduce, or
publish any obscene material that had a minor as one of its participants or portrayed observers, in
violation of §2907.321(A)(1) and (C) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, PANDERING
OBSCENITY INVOLVING A MINOR, BEING A FELONY OF THE SECOND DEGREE,

contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and

dignity of the State of Ohio.
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SEVENTH COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas County,
Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that
JEREMY CHESSER, on or about the 11TH day of AUGUST, 2023, in Lucas County, Ohio,
with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved, did create, reproduce, or
publish any obscene material that had a minor as one of its participants or portrayed observers, in
violation of §2907.321(A)(1) and (C) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, PANDERING
OBSCENITY INVOLVING A MINOR, BEING A FELONY OF THE SECOND DEGREE,
contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

EIGHTH COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas County,
Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that
JEREMY CHESSER, on or about the 17TH day of AUGUST, 2023, in Lucas County, Ohio,
with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved, did create, reproduce, or
publish any obscene material that had a minor as one of its participants or portrayed observers, in
violation of §2907.321(A)(1) and (C) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, PANDERING
OBSCENITY INVOLVING A MINOR, BEING A FELONY OF THE SECOND DEGREE,
contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

NINTH COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas County,
Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that

JEREMY CHESSER, on or about the 26TH day of OCTOBER, 2021, in Lucas County, Ohio,
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with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved, did create, reproduce, or
publish any obscene material that had a minor as one of its participants or portrayed observers, in
violation of §2907.321(A)(1) and (C) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, PANDERING
OBSCENITY INVOLVING A MINOR, BEING A FELONY OF THE SECOND DEGREE,
contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

TENTH COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas County,
Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that
JEREMY CHESSER, on or about the 15TH day of APRIL, 2020, in Lucas County, Ohio, with
knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved, did create, reproduce, or
publish any obscene material that had a minor as one of its participants or portrayed observers, in
violation of §2907.321(A)(1) and (C) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, PANDERING
OBSCENITY INVOLVING A MINOR, BEING A FELONY OF THE SECOND DECREE,
contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

ELEVENTH COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas County,
Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that
JEREMY CHESSER, on or about the 15TH day of APRIL, 2020, in Lucas County, Ohio, with
knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved, did create, reproduce, or
publish any obscene material that had a minor as one of its participants or portrayed observers, in
| violation of §2907.321(A)(1) and (C) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, PANDERING

OBSCENITY INVOLVING A MINOR, BEING A FELONY OF THE SECOND DEGREE,
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contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

TWELFTH COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas County,
Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that
JEREMY CHESSER, on or about the 18TH day of AUGUST, 2021, in Lucas County, Ohio,
with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved, did create, reproduce, or
publish any obscene material that had a minor as one of its participants or portrayed observers, in
violation of §2907.321(A)(1) and (C) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, PANDERING
OBSCENITY INVOLVING A MINOR, BEING A FELONY OF THE SECOND DEGREE,
contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

THIRTEENTH COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas County,
Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that
JEREMY CHESSER, on or about the 18TH day of AUGUST, 2021, in Lucas County, Ohio,
with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved, did create, reproduce, or
publish any obscene material that had a minor as one of its participants or portrayed observers, in
violation of §2907.321(A)(1) and (C) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, PANDERING
OBSCENITY INVOLVING A MINOR, BEING A FELONY OF THE SECOND DEGREE,

contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and

dignity of the State of Ohio.
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THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas County,

FOURTEENTH COUNT

Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that
JEREMY CHESSER, on or about the 27TH day of OCTOBER, 2022, in Lucas County, Ohio,
with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved, did create, reproduce, or
publish any obscene material that had a minor as one of its participants or portrayed observers, in
violation of §2907.321(A)(1) and (C) OF THE OHIO REVISED' CODE, PANDERING
OBSCENITY INVOLVING A MINOR, BEING A FELONY OF THE SECOND DEGREE,
contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

FIFTEENTH COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas County,
Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that
JEREMY CHESSER, on or about the 16TH day of AUGUST, 2023, in Lucas County, Ohio,
with knowledge of thé character of the material or performance involved, did create, reproduce, or
publish any obscene material that had a minor as one of its participants or portrayed observers, in
violation of §2907.321(A)(1) and-(C) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, PANDERING
OBSCENITY INVOLVING A MINOR, BEING A FELONY OF THE SECOND DEGREE,
contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

SIXTEENTH COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas County,
Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that

JEREMY CHESSER, on or about the 27TH day of OCTOBER, 2022, in Lucas County, Ohio,
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with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved, did create, reproduce, or
publish any obscene material that had a minor as one of its participants or portrayed observers, in
violation of §2907.321(A)(1) and (C) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, PANDERING
OBSCENITY INVOLVING A MINOR, BEING A FELONY OF THE SECOND DEGREE,
contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

SEVENTEENTH COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas County,
Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that
JEREMY CHESSER, on or about the 12TH day of NOVEMBER, 2022, in Lucas County,
Ohio, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involvéd, did create,
reproduce, or publish any obscene materiail that had a minor as one of its participants or portrayed
observers, in violation of §2907.321(A)(1) and (C) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE,
PANDERING OBSCENITY INVOLVING A MINOR, BEING A FELONY OF THE
SECOND DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

EIGHTEENTH COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas County,
Ohio, oh their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that
JEREMY CHESSER, on or about thé 8TH day of NOVEMBER, 2022, in Lucas County, Ohio,
with knowledge of the cﬁaracter of the material or performance involved, did create, reproduce, or
publish any obscene material that had a minor as one of its participants or portrayed observers, in
violation of §2907.321(A)(1) and (C) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, PANDERING

OBSCENITY INVOLVING A MINOR, BEING A FELONY OF THE SECOND DEGREE,
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contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

NINTEENTH COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas County,
Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that
JEREMY CHESSER, on or about the 7TH day of AUGUST, 2023, in Lucas County, Ohio,
with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved, did create, reproduce, or
publish any obscene material that had a minor as one of its participants or portrayed observers, in
violation of §2907.321(A)(1) and (C) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, PANDERING
OBSCENITY INVOLVING A MINOR, BEING A FELONY OF THE SECOND DEGREE,
contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and againsf the peace and

dignity of the State of Ohio.

J ﬁyﬁates M/Z
ucas County Préstcutor

A TRUE BILL.

Bm«éﬂb &Mmm\

FOREPERSON OF THE GRAND JURY

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT

§2929.14(A)(3)(a) For a felony of the third degree that is a violation of section 2903.06, 2903.08,
2907.03, 2907.04 or 2907.05 of the Revised Code or that is a violation of section 2911.02 or
2911.12 of the Revised Code if the offender previously has been convicted of or pleaded guilty in
two or more separate proceedings to two or more violations of section 2911.01, 2911.02, 2911.11
or 2911.12 of the Revised Code, the prison term shall be twelve, eighteen, twenty-four, thirty,
thirty-six, forty-two, forty-eight, fifty-four or sixty months.

§2929.14(A)(3)(b) For a felony of the third degree that is not an offense for which division

(A)(3)(a) of this section applies, the prison term shall be nine, twelve, eighteen, twenty-four, thirty,
or thirty-six months.



